
 
 
 

AGENDA  
 
Meeting: Schools Forum 

Place: The Usher Suite - Civic Centre, St Stephens Place, Trowbridge.  

 BA14 8AH 

Date: Thursday 27 June 2013 

Time: 1.30 pm 
 

Briefing Arrangements: 
 
Briefing will be held at 11:30 am in the Usher Suite and will focus on Funding Changes 
for 2014-15. 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Samuel Bath, of Democratic Services, 
County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, direct line 01225 718211 or email 
samuel.bath@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225)713114/713115. 
 
This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s 
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 

 

Membership: 
 

Representing: 

Mr N Baker PHF, Christ Church CE Primary School 

Mrs Aileen Bates WGA - SEN Governor 

Dr Peter Biggs WGA, Secondary School Governor Representative 

Mrs Julia Bird PHF, Southwick Primary School 

Mr Steve Clark Maintained Secondary - Melksham Oak Community 
School 

Mrs A Ferries WGA, St Patrick's Catholic Primary School 

Mrs Jane Franchi Salisbury Diocesan Board of Education 

Mr Tim Gilson Academy, Malmesbury School 

Jan Hatherell Academy, Hardenhuish School 

Mr John Hawkins Teacher representative 

Mrs Sue  Jiggens WGA - Primary Governor Representative 

Mr Michael Keeling Early Years Representative 

Mr J Proctor Early Years Representative (PVI) 

Ms I Sidmouth SEN Sector, Rowdeford School 

Mr Martin Watson Academy, Lavington School 

Mrs C Williamson PHF, Mere Primary School 

 



 

AGENDA 

 

PART  I 

Items to be considered whilst the meeting is open to the public 

1   Apologies and Changes of Membership  

2   Minutes of the previous Meeting (Pages 1 - 8) 

 To approve and sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 14 
March 2013 (copy attached)  

3   Declaration of Interests  

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations granted by 
the Standards Committee 

4   Chairman's Announcements  

5   Children and Young People's Trust Board Update  

 To receive a verbal update from the Service Director for Commissioning and 
Performance, Department for Children and Education. 

6   Final Outturn Report 2012-13 (Pages 9 - 14) 

 To receive budget monitoring information against the Dedicated Schools Grant 
(DSG) for the financial year 2012/13. 

7   Reports from Working Groups (Pages 15 - 32) 

 To receive minutes, reports and/or verbal updates from the following working 
groups 
 

• School Funding Working Group 
• SEN Working Group 
• Early Years Reference Group 

8   Top Up Payments for non-Wiltshire Pupils in Mainstream Schools (Pages 33 
- 36) 

9   IURB Monitoring 2011-12 (Pages 37 - 38) 

10   Funding Changes for 2014-15 (Pages 39 - 50) 

 To consider proposals from DfE for changes to the funding mechanism for 2014-
15 

11   Confirmation of dates for future meetings  

 To confirm the dates of future meetings, as follows: 
 
3 October 2013 
12 December 2013 
23 January 2014 



12   Urgent Items  

 Any other items of business, which the Chairman agrees to consider as a matter 
of urgency. 

13   Exclusion of the Press and Public  

 To consider passing the following resolution: 
 

To agree that in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972 to exclude the public from the meeting for the business specified in Item 
Number 14 because it is likely that if members of the public were present there 
would be disclosure to them of exempt information as defined in  paragraph 3 of 
Part I of Schedule 12A to the Act and the public interest in withholding the 
information outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information to the 
public. 
 

PART  II 

Item(s) during consideration of which it is recommended that the public should be 
excluded because of the likelihood that exempt information would be disclosed 

14   Procurement of Financial Forward Planning Software from April 2014 
(Pages 51 - 52) 

 To outline options for the procurement of Forward Planning Software from April 
2014 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 
 

SCHOOLS FORUM 
 
 
 

 
DRAFT MINUTES OF THE SCHOOLS FORUM MEETING HELD ON 14 MARCH 
2013 AT MAIN HALL - ST JOHN'S PARISH CENTRE, 2 WINGFIELD ROAD, 
TROWBRIDGE, BA14 9EA. 
 
Present: 
 
Dr Peter Biggs, Mr Steve Clark, Mr Tim Gilson, Jan Hatherell, Mr J Hawkins, Mr J Proctor, 
Ms I Sidmouth, Mr Martin Watson (Vice-Chair) and Mrs C Williamson 
 
Also  Present: 
 
Simon Burke, Julia Cramp, Stephanie Denovan and Cllr Lionel Grundy OBE 
 
  

 
13 Apologies and Changes of Membership 

 
Apologies were received from Neil Baker (Chairman), Julia Bird, Andy 
Bridewell, Ann Ferries, Sue Jiggens, Rev. Alice Kemp and Dr Tina Pagett. 
 
The Vice- Chairman, Martin Watson, took the Chair. 
 

14 Minutes of the previous Meeting 
 
The Chairman drew attention to the minutes found on pages 1 to 6 of the 
agenda. 
 
A proposal to amend the wording of the second resolution in item no. 10 to read  
 
(2) To agree an hourly rate for 2 year olds in private, voluntary and 

independent settings at £5.43, plus an additional 25p per hour as a start 
up rate per pupil for 2013-14, to be reviewed on an annual basis 

 
was accepted.  
 
A further proposal to amend the ninth resolution for minute no. 10 to read 
 
(9) To recommend to Council that the overall schools budget be set at 

£302.184 million 
 
was accepted. 
 
Resolved: 
 
The Forum agreed 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



 
1. To accept the amended wording for the second resolution from 

minute no. 10 
 

2. To accept the amended wording for the ninth resolution from 
minute no. 10 
 

3. To approve and sign as a correct record the minutes from the 
meeting held on 24 January 2013, subject to the amendments 
detailed above. 

 
15 Declaration of Interests 

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

16 Chairman's Announcements 
 
Simon Burke and Councillor Grundy OBE were thanked for their contribution to 
the work of the Forum and wished every success for the future. 
 

17 Children and Young People's Trust Board Update 
 
Julie Cramp, Service Director – Commissioning and Performance provided 
updates on the following: 
 
Safeguarding Peer Review 
 
A sector-led review took place at the end of January. OFSTED’s message since 
this review was to keep up the pace and complete the plan.  
 
Early Intervention Strategy 
 
The Safeguarding Trust Board had approved a multi-agency thresholds 
document, which was being taken to PHF next week and hopefully WASSH in 
the near future. The strategy would also be brought to Schools Forum. 
 

18 Budget Monitoring 
 
Liz Williams, Head of Finance introduced the report and noted the projected 
underspend of £0.6 million. Work was ongoing to support vulnerable schools 
through the funding mechanism, and it was agreed that details of this support 
would be brought to the next Schools Forum meeting.  
 
Resolved: 
 
The Forum noted the report.  
 

19 Reports from Working Groups 
 
School Funding Working Group (SFWG) 
 
Liz Williams, Head of Finance introduced the report and minutes from the 
SFWG. She highlighted the recommendations which gave support for an 
amendment to the funding scheme to withdraw the control mechanism on Page 2



surplus balances scheme, a request for additional information to be made 
available to the Forum to assist with consideration of the Review of 2013-14 
School Funding Arrangements consultation and a recommendation that no cash 
back be distributed to schools in 2012-13 within the Free School Meals Pooling 
Scheme. 
 
Resolved: 
 
The Forum noted the report and recommendations contained within. 
 
SEN Working Group 
 
Liz Williams, Head of Finance introduced the report and minutes from the SEN 
Working Group. She highlighted the recommendations which requested a 
review of Top Up Rates for 2014-14 and recommendations for the response to 
the Review of School Funding Arrangements 2013-14 consultation. 
 
Resol
[...]
ld be bought to the June meeting of Schools Forum  
 
Resolved: 
 
The Forum agreed 
 

1. To note the progress on the 2013-14 schools budget to date 
 

2. To recommend the recovery of overpayments to secondary schools 
by adjusting the top-ups to be paid to schools in 2013-14 
 

3. For the SEN working group to consider how high needs funding 
should be allocated across mainstream schools and report back to 
Schools Forum in October.  
 

4. For proposals to support schools who are financially vulnerable as 
a result of the formula changes to be brought to the June meeting. 

 

 

 

Page 5



22 Expectations for SEND Green Paper Pathfinders during the Extension 
Period (April 2013 to September 2014) 
 
Julia Cramp – Service Director, Commissioning and Performance, introduced 
the report and highlighted the huge piece of work being undertaken which 
included the identification of unit costs for personal budgets. She confirmed that 
the legislation had been delayed and was currently scheduled to come into 
effect on 1 April 2014.  
 
The following key days were noted: 
 
June 2013: Personal budgets to be offered to all those with a new Education 
Health and Care Plans (EHCP).   
 
September 2013: My Plan would be offered to all new applicants. Work would 
start on converting existing statements to EHCP.   
 
In response to questions Julia confirmed that they would be writing to people 
with existing statements explaining what the options were. 
 
Wiltshire Council’s success as a regional pathfinder supporting other authorities 
in the region was noted, and it was confirmed that they had been chosen as a 
national pathfinder. 
 
Resolved: 
 
The Forum noted the report. 
 

23 Controls on Surplus Balances scheme - outcome of consultation 
 
Liz Williams, Head of Finance introduced the report detailing the results of the 
consultation with schools on the withdrawal of the Controls on Surplus Balances 
Scheme with effect from 2013-14. 
 
The results of the consultation showed the schools in agreement with the 
proposal to withdraw the scheme and initiate an alternative approach which 
maintains a balance between encouraging prudent financial management whilst 
also embracing the DfE’s guidance that schools should operate autonomously. 
 
Resolved: 
 
The Forum recommended a revision to the Wiltshire scheme for funding 
schools to withdraw the control mechanism on surplus balances with 
effect from the 2013-14 financial year. 
 

24 Free School Meal Pooling Scheme 
 
Liz Williams, Head of Finance introduced the report which detailed the 
estimated balance as being £80k, which had previously been believed by 
officers to be adequate to offset any growth in free meals in 2012-13. 
 
 
 
 Page 6



Resolved: 
 
The Forum recommended that no cash back be allocated from the Free 
School Meal Pool in the current year. 
 

25 Confirmation of dates for future meetings 
 
The following dates were noted: 
 
27 June 2013 
 
3 October 2013 
 
12 December 2013 
 
23 January 2014 
 
13 March 2014 
 

26 Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items. 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  1.40  - 3.35 pm) 

 
 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Kirsty Butcher, of Democratic 
Services, direct line 01225 713 948, e-mail kirsty.butcher@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 
 
 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



SCHOOLS FORUM 
27th June 2013 

 
REVENUE BUDGET OUTTURN REPORT 2012-13 – DEDICATED SCHOOLS BUDGET  

 
Purpose of the Paper 

1. To report on the outturn position for the dedicated schools budget in 2012-13. 

Main Considerations 

Outturn 2012-13 

2. Appendix 1 shows expenditure as at 31st March 2013, the figures show an underspend 
against DSG of £1.493 million.  This is a favourable movement of £0.888 million compared 
with the previous report to Schools Forum.  This is a significant movement and can be 
explained by a number of large one off underspends
[...]
ld be possible to allocate an amount from the 2012-13 underspend to the high needs 
block to support special schools.  Schools Funding Working Group discussed this possibility 
and recommended that if funds are to be allocated for this purpose they should be utilised to 
support transition to the new funding mechanism for special schools and not to specifically  
preserve previous funding levels. 

21. Schools Forum will need to consider utilisation of the 2012-13 underspend as part of the 
budget setting discussions for 2014-15. 

Proposal 

22. Schools Forum is asked to: 

a) Note the outturn position for the Dedicated Schools Budget in 2012-13. 

b) To recommend that the net deficit balances from closing schools be written off 
against the overall DSG reserve for 2012-13. 

c) To note the remaining level of the earmarked DSG reserve available to roll forward to 
2013-14. 

d) To consider whether a proportion of the 2012-13 underspend should be moved in to 
the high needs block to support special schools in financial difficulty. 

e) To consider whether a proportion of the 2012-13 underspend should be moved in to 
the high needs block to support other specific cost pressures or risks. 

Page 11



f) Consider whether funding from the existing de-delegated contingency should be 
used to support maintained schools made more financially vulnerable through the 
change to the funding formula. 

 

Report Author:  Liz Williams, Head of Finance  

Tel 01225 713675, e-mail Elizabeth.williams@wiltshire.gov.uk  

Page 12



DEPARTMENT FOR CHILDREN AND EDUCATION

SCHOOLS BUDGET MONITORING STATEMENT TO 31st March 2013 - Provisional Outturn

Financial Monitoring

Service Areas

£m £m £m

1 Funding Schools

DSG Funded  Expenditure 165.935  165.277 -0.658

Total  165.935  165.277 - 0.658

2 Schools & Learning Branch

Independent Special Schools 3.934  3.472 -0.461

Named Pupil Allowances 2.135  2.259 0.124

Special Recoupment 1.546  1.668 0.122

Specialist SEN Service 0.803  0.7
[...]
of a pupil’s 
statement but the financial risk of not being able to recoup the 
amount from the placing LA is left within the central High Needs 
budget.  Total potential risk £144,145. 

• Option B – Wiltshire continues to operate a recoupment function 
and pays NPA top ups for all non-Wiltshire pupils on the same 
basis as Wiltshire pupils. The financial risk is then borne at 
individual school level. 

• Option C - Wiltshire continues to operate a recoupment function 
and pays NPA top ups for all non-Wiltshire pupils on the same 
basis as Wiltshire pupils but with 50% transitional funding (for 
one year only) to schools for whom the impact is greater than, for 
example, 1.5% of budget.  Financial risk is shared between 
individual schools and the central High Needs budget. 

• Option D – Wiltshire ceases to operate a recoupment function for 
non-Wiltshire pupils in mainstream provision and schools 
negotiate top up rates directly with the placing authority.  
Financial risk or benefit is borne at individual school level as is 
the task of invoicing the placing LA for the top up. 

 After consideration of the options, Option C, moving to a consistent 
method of funding for all pupils with 1 year transitional support from the 
high needs block for schools where the impact is greater than 1% of 
budget, was recommended. 

3 Alternative Provision – funding for pupils with statements of SEN 

KK presented a summary of previous and current funding methods for 
supporting pupils with statements of SEN in Alternative Provision or at 
risk of permanent exclusion.  Prior to the closure of the YPSS, pupils 
receiving provision from YPSS did not receive additional funding through 
named pupil allowances (NPAs) as they would have done in school.  
Under the new system secondary schools receive the devolved budget 
for alternative provision but if the pupil is in receipt of ELP or NPA 
funding this will also continue whilst they are on the roll of the school. 

CG noted that t
[...]
t to join the membership of the Early Year Reference Group as follows –  
 

• Voluntary sector representative - Caroline Wells, Manager of Smiley Faces Nursery, 
Amesbury 

Page 31



 

• Maintained nursery representative – Sarah Ward, Headteacher of Bulford St Leonards 
Primary School 

 
Schools Forum is also requested to note that the reference group will put forward the name of its 
second Schools Forum representative following its next meeting in September to replace Michael 
Keeling.  John Proctor will continue to serve as an Early Years Reference Group representative 
on School Forum. 
 
 

10.0 Dates for Future meetings 
 

  

Date Day Time Venue 

20 September 2013 Friday 10:00 – 12:00 Melksham PDC, Falcon 

22 November 2013 Friday 10:00 – 12:00 Melksham PDC, Falcon 
 
 

11.0       Any Other Business 
  
 11.1 Two year old funding strategy group - membership 

SC advised that Early Years Reference Group membership representation on the Two Year Old 
Funding Strategy Group is required.  It was agreed that Jane Boulton and Rosemary Collard 
would join this group and that Lucy Waterman would be invited to join the group as a substitute if 
the current EYP representative was unable to attend.   

 
11.2 Two year old funding national network meeting - 6th June 2013 
SC, Lucy-Anne Bryant and John Proctor had all secured places at this event being run by 
Hempsells.  A further place had now become available and it was agreed that Rosemary Collard 
would also attended.  GH agreed that reimbursement of travel costs would be made to reference 
group members.  

Page 32



 
Wiltshire Council 

 
Schools Forum        
27th June 2013 

 
Top Up Payments for Non-Wiltshire Pupils in Wiltshire Schools 

 
Purpose of report 

 
1. To notify the group of issues relating to the payment of Named Pupil 

Allowances (NPAs) for out of county pupils in Wiltshire mainstream schools 
and to consider options for the resolution of this issue. 

 
Main considerations 
 
2. Prior t
[...]
nt financial year: 

• Option A – Wiltshire continues to operate a recoupment system and 
continues to fund the schools according to the previous agreement for 
existing non-Wiltshire pupils.  This would mean schools will continue to be 
funded for the full value of a pupil’s statement but the financial risk of not 
being able to recoup the amount from the placing LA is left within the 
central High Needs budget.  Total potential risk £144,145. 

• Option B – Wiltshire continues to operate a recoupment function and pays 
NPA top ups for all non-Wiltshire pupils on the same basis as Wiltshire 
pupils. The financial risk is then borne at individual school level. 

• Option C - Wiltshire continues to operate a recoupment function and pays 
NPA top ups for all non-Wiltshire pupils on the same basis as Wiltshire 
pupils but with 50% transitional funding (for one year only) to schools for 
whom the impact is greater than, for example, 1% of budget.  Financial 
risk is shared between individual schools and the central High Needs 
budget. 

• Option D – Wiltshire ceases to operate a recoupment function for non-
Wiltshire pupils in mainstream provision and schools negotiate top up 
rates directly with the placing authority.  Financial risk or benefit is borne 
at individual school level as is the task of recouping the top up from the 
placing LA 

14. These options have been considered by the SEN Working Group and the 
Group recommended that Option C be implemented, with 50% transitional 
funding to be paid from the High Needs Block for one year only to schools 
where the impact is greater than 1% of budget. 

Proposal 
 
15. That Schools Forum agree which option should be implemented in 2013-14. 
 

 
 

Page 34



Carolyn Godfrey 
Corporate Director 

 

 
 

Report author: Liz Williams, Head of Finance 
01225 713675 
Elizabeth.williams@wiltshire.gov.uk  
 
Appendices: 
 
Appendix 1 – Summary of Mainstream Recoupment NPAs by school  

Page 35



Page 36

This page is inten
[...]
,201                    6,602-             

Swindon Bradon Forest 6,602             -                            6,602-             

Swindon Bradon Forest 8,803             2,201                    6,602-             

Swindon Bradon Forest 8,803             2,201                    11,005    6,602-             33,010-    0.8% -                      

Swindon Longleaze Primary 13,205           6,603                    6,602-             0.9% -                      

Swindon Wootton Bassett 6,602             -                            6,602-             0.1% -                      

Swindon Ogbourne St George 8,803             2,201                    6,602-             1.8% 3,301              

Swindon St Peters, Marlborough 4,402             -                            4,402-             

Swindon St Peters, Marlborough 11,004           4,402                    4,402      6,602-             11,004-    1.6% 3,301              

Swindon St Sampsons Junior 8,803             2,201                    6,602-             1.0% -                      

total 61,188                  144,145-         19,806            

P
a
g
e
 3

7



P
a

g
e
 3

8

T
h

is
 p

a
g

e
 is

 in
te

n
tio

n
a
lly

 le
ft b

la
n
k



Wiltshire Council      
 
SCHOOLS FORUM 
27th June 2013 
________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Controls on Surplus Balances – Intended Use of Reserves 2011/12 Update 
 
Purpose of the paper 
 

1. To update Schools Forum on the use of revenue reserves carried forward from 2011/12 in 
respect of those schools that exceeded the permissible thresholds. 

 
Background 
 

2. The Controls on Surplus Balances Scheme came into effect in the 2006/07 financial year. 
 

3. The Scheme prescribes limits on schools revenue balances carried forward from one year to the 
next.  Primary and Special Schools may carry forward 8% or £10,000, whichever is the greatest, 
and Secondary Schools may carry forward 5%.   

 
4. Under the rules

Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 
 
 

SCHOOLS FORUM 
 
 
 

 
DRAFT MINUTES OF THE SCHOOLS FORUM MEETING HELD ON 27 JUNE 2013 
AT THE USHER SUITE - CIVIC CENTRE, ST STEPHENS PLACE, TROWBRIDGE. 
BA14 8AH. 
 
Present: 
 
Mr N Baker (Chairman), Mrs Aileen Bates, Mr Steve Clark, Mr Tim Gilson, Jan Hatherell, 
Mr J Hawkins, Mr M Keeling, Mr J Proctor, Ms I Sidmouth, Mr Martin Watson (Vice-Chair) 
and Mrs C Williamson 
 
Also  Present: 
 
Ken Brough, Julia Cramp, Stephanie Denovan, Cllr Richard Gamble, Dr Tina Pagett and Liz 
Williams 
 
  

 
27 Apologies and Changes of Membership 

 
Apologies were received from: 
 

• Dr Peter Biggs 

• Mrs Julia Bird 

• Mrs Sue Jiggens 

• Mr Robert Rees 

• Cllr Laura Mayes 

• Rev. Alice Kemp 
 
Changes to membership 
 
Mrs Aileen Bates replaces Rev Alice Kemp as SEN Governor (schools 
member). Rev. Alice Kemp remains an SEN parent governor representative 
with observer status. 
 
Mr Robert Rees replaces Dr Tina Pagett as a representative of the 14-19 
partnership. 
 
Kenneth Brough replaces Neil Owen as the primary governor representative 
with observer status. 
 
Cllr Laura Mayes, the new cabinet member for children’s Services and Cllr 
Richard Gamble, portfolio holder for Schools, Skills and Youth, were welcomed, 
both with observer status. 
 
 



28 Minutes of the previous Meeting 
 
The Chairman drew attention to the minutes found on pages 1 to 7 of the 
agenda. 
 
A proposal to amend the wording in the SEN working group in minute no 19 to 
read: 
 
‘Liz Williams, Head of Finance introduced the report and minutes from the SEN 
working group. She highlighted the recommendations which requested a review 
of Top-Up Rates for 2013-14 and recommendations for the response to the 
Review of School Funding Arrangements 2013-14 consultation’ 
 
was accepted. 
 
Resolved: 
 
The Forum agreed to approve and sign as a correct record the minutes 
from the meeting held on 24 January 2013, subject to the amendment 
detailed above. 
 

29 Declaration of Interests 
 
There were no declarations of interests. 
 

30 Chairman's Announcements 
 
There were no Chairman’s announcements. 
 

31 Children and Young People's Trust Board Update 
 
Julia Cramp, Service Director – Commissioning and Performance provided 
updates on the following: 
 
Pathfinder – SEN and green paper 
 
What was set out in the green paper is now set out in the draft Children and 
Families Bill, expected in September 2014 
 
Next steps were to work with schools on the “My Plan” paperwork replacing the 
old statutory SEN paperwork at all levels of the SEN code of practice as well as 
for children with statements. 90 schools stepped forward to volunteer to work on  
this and 22 were chosen. Work was ongoing on the ‘local offer’ – the range of 
services offered locally and schools needed to have an input to this. 
 
Early Intervention Strategy 
 
A draft was currently being worked on, with key objectives being how to reduce 
reliance on more expensive, specialist services through good early intervention 
services and how to get it right for children and families. It also related to CAF, 
with the possibility of it being called an early assessment tool and there was a 
link to complex families. 
 
 



32 Final Outturn Report 2012-13 
 
Liz Williams, Head of Finance introduced the report which outlined the final 
financial position for the dedicated schools budget. 
 
The Forums attention was drawn to the reporting changes in budgets for high 
needs placements in 2013-14 and the new responsibility for funding post-16 
placements. 
 
The underspend of £1.493m showed a favourable movement of £0.888m since 
previously reported, explained by two one off effects, a review of rates by 
property services and an overestimation on academy conversions. From 2013-
14 reductions for academy conversions would be easier to estimate as funding 
was delegated through the formula.   
 
In response to questions the following points were clarified: 
 

• Rates were delegated and values were estimated each year. They were 
excluded from the Minimum Funding Guarantee (MFG). 

• If a school is forced to convert to an academy then any deficit is kept by 
the LA. If they choose to convert then any deficit is taken with them. 

• In future it would be difficult to use any DSG underspend to pay off the 
deficit balances from closed or converting schools. 

 
Clarification from the Education Funding Agency (EFA) confirmed that balances 
may be moved into the Early Years / High Needs block in 2013-14, however 
they could not be used within the schools block without a proposal to delegate, 
involving a consultation with schools and, as budgets cannot be re-determined 
in year, a potential start date of 2014-15.  
 
In response to questions the following points were made: 
 

• There was a need to add a new line for facilities costs to account for 
backfill, due to the increased amount of time the LA required heads to 
attend meetings or consult with them 

• There was a need to look at how to support special schools through the 
transition given the difficulty in planning and the potential cumulative 
effect of the new funding mechanism, and to get a more sustainable 
system through place plus 

 
Work was planned to benchmark against other authorities and analyse high 
needs spend with a report to come back to the Forum’s meeting in October. 
Should evidence support it the ability to make one off payments was available, 
in addition to the possibility of setting top up rates to allow protection against 
turbulence, rectifying in year from the high needs allocation and looking at band 
values.  
 
Resolved: 
 
The Forum agreed 
 

a) to note the outturn position for the Dedicated Schools Budget in 
2012-13; 
 



b) i. to recommend that the net deficit balances from closing 
 schools be written off against the overall DSG reserve for 
 2012-13; 
 

 ii. to investigate whether it is within the regulations for the LA 
  to also retain surplus balances from sponsored academy 
  conversions; 
 

c) to note the remaining level of the earmarked DSG reserve available 
to roll forward to 2013-14;   
 

d) to provide an analysis of the spend against the high needs block 
along with the outcomes of the discussions with Special Schools 
on benchmarking, band values, etc to the Forum’s October meeting 
to enable discussions on a fund to support special schools in 
financial difficulties; and 
 

e) to leave funding from the existing de-delegated contingency as is. 
 
 

33 Reports from Working Groups 
 
Liz Williams, Head of Finance, introduced the reports and minutes from the 
Schools Funding working group, SEN working group and the Early Years 
reference group. 
 
Resolved: 
 
The Forum agreed 
 

a) to note the reports and recommendations 
 

b) for Caroline Wells and Sarah Ward to join the Early Years reference 
group as a voluntary sector representative and maintained nursery 
representative respectively 

 
34 Top Up Payments for non-Wiltshire Pupils in Mainstream Schools 

 
Liz Williams, Head of Finance introduced the report which detailed issues 
relating to the payment of named pupil allowances (NPA’s) for out of county 
pupils in Wiltshire mainstream schools and drew the Forum’s attention to the 
options for consideration. 
 
The Chairman declared an interest as his school was named in Appendix 1 to 
the report, however he confirmed he would participate in the debate and vote 
with an open mind. 
 
In response to whether the recoupment position could be maintained in the 
future it was explained that it would be helpful it is continued as it provided 
information as to where pupils are and negotiating with individual schools would 
be harder to maintain. 
 



As the impact was considered too great for Bradon Forest School it was agreed 
that the impact percentage be changed to 0.75% of budget to allow them to 
receive a transitional payment. 
 
Resolved: 
 
The Forum agreed to implement Option C with a figure of 0.75% of budget, 
to read: 
 
‘Wiltshire continues to operate a recoupment function and pays NPA top 
ups for all non-Wiltshire pupils on the same basis as Wiltshire pupils but 
with 50% transitional funding (for one year only) to schools for whom the 
impact is greater than 0.75% of budget. Financial risk is shared between 
individual schools and the central High Needs budget.’ 
 

35 IURB Monitoring 2011-12 
 
Liz Williams, Head of Finance introduced the report which updated the Forum 
on the use of revenue reserves carried forward from 2011/12 in respect of those 
schools that exceeded the permissible thresholds. 
 
The usefulness of the report was noted and alternate proposals, following the 
withdrawal of the Controls on Surplus Balances Scheme from 2013/14, would 
be brought to a future meeting. 
 
Resolved: 
 
The Forum noted the report. 
 

36 Funding Changes for 2014-15 
 
Liz Williams, Head of Finance introduced the report and noted that the 
proposed changes incorporated a lot of the feedback from rural LA’s, especially 
those with necessary small schools.  
 
It was agreed that existing formula factors, agreed following consultation in the 
previous year, would not be revisited other than where affected by the 
introduction of any new factors. 
 
The three new or revised formula factors were considered in turn.  Where 
possible the impact on individual groups of schools was considered against the 
potential impact on all schools of taking funding out of the Age Weighted Pupil 
Unit funding in order to fund the new factor. 
 
Pupil mobility 
It was noted that the proposed mobility factor only identified pupils that moved 
in to a school during the year and so did not pick up turbulence caused by 
reductions in pupil numbers. Potential duplication/overlap with funding for 
growth would need investigation.   In general the impact of the mobility factor 
would be seen in service schools – 63 primary and 2 secondary schools would 
be eligible if the factor was adopted, There was also concern that the data 
reflected past patterns of pupil movement but that the future pattern for military 
schools would be one of growth as families are moved back to Wiltshire but of 



more stability in terms of in year turbulence.  As a result it was felt that the 
existing growth fund was a more flexible way of reflecting that position. 
 
Resolved: 
 
The Forum agreed not to include the pupil mobility factor in the Wiltshire 
funding formula. 
 
Sparsity 
The ability to change the DfE thresholds was noted and a number of options 
were modelled at the meeting. Discussion centred on the principles of the 
sparsity factor (to support necessary small rural schools) and therefore on 
whether in Wiltshire there were schools that could be considered so remote that 
no alternative options, such amalgamation/federation, could be considered.   
 
Resolved: 
 
The Forum agreed not to include a sparsity factor in the Wiltshire funding 
formula. 
 
Lump Sum 
The ability to set different lump sums for primary and secondary schools was 
welcomed by the Forum. It was agreed that the maximum allowable lump sum 
of £175,000 should be modelled for secondary schools and a lump sum of 
£85,000 should be modelled for primary schools.  School Funding Working 
Group will meet in July to consider the outcome of the modelling of the lump 
sum changes and to sign off the consultation with schools. 
 
Resolved: 
 
The Forum agreed to model a variable lump sum for consultation in 
September. 
 

37 Confirmation of dates for future meetings 
 
The following dates were noted: 
 
3 October 2013 
12 December 2013 
13 March 2014 
 
It was agreed that the Schools Forum meeting scheduled for 23 January 2014 
be moved to 16 January 2014. 
 

38 Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items. 
 

39 Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 
Resolved: 
 
The Forum agreed that in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 to exclude the public from the meeting for the 



business specified in minute no. 40 because it was likely that if members 
of the public were present there would be disclosure to them of exempt 
information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A to the Act 
and the public interest in withholding the information outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing the information to the public. 
 

40 Procurement of Financial Forward Planning Software from April 2014 
 
Liz Williams, Head of Finance, introduced the report which detailed a proposal 
for the procurement of financial forward planning software for maintained 
schools from April 2014. 
 
Resolved: 
 
The Forum agreed to approve a new three year agreement as set out in 
the report. 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  1.30  - 3.45 pm) 

 
 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Kirsty Butcher, of Democratic 
Services, direct line 01225 713948, e-mail kirsty.butcher@wiltshire.gov.uk  

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 
 
 


